

## FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

CITY OF MENIFEE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA (Government Code Section 66499.1)

FOR: Streets and Drainage \$251,000.00	
Water System \$	Bond No. 7596788
Sewer System \$	Premium \$ 4,016.00
Surety Developers Surety And Indemnity	Principal Pinehurst, LLC
Address P 0 Box 19725	Address 1000 Dove Street, Suite 100
City/State Irvine, CA 92623	City/State Newport Beach, CA
Zip code92623	Zip92660
Phone 1-800-782-1546	Phone (949) 660-8988

WHEREAS, the City of Menifee, State of California, and Pinehurst, LLC (hereinafter designated as "principal") have entered into, or are about to enter into, the attached agreement(s) whereby principal agrees to install and complete the above designated public improvements relating to TR 28789, which agreement(s) is/are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, said principal is required under the terms of said agreement(s) to furnish bond(s) for the faithful performance of said agreement(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, we the principal and <u>Developers Surety And Indemnity Company</u>, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Menifee in the penal sum of <u>Two Hundred Fifty One Thousand and no/100</u>, Dollars, \$ 251,000.00 lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum will and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Menifee, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

#### FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of this agreement or to the work to be performed there under or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition. Surety further stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code and commencement of construction are not conditions precedent to surety's obligations hereunder and are hereby waived by surety.

When the work covered by the agreement is complete, the City of Menifee will accept the work and thereupon, the amount of the obligation of this bond is reduced by 90% with the remaining 10% held as security for the one-year maintenance period provided for in the agreements(s).

above named, on		nstrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety
NAME OF PRINCIPAL	L: <u>Pin</u>	ehurst, LLC
AUTHORIZED SIGNA	ATURE(S):	
	Ву:	Pacific Communities Builder, Inc., its Manager
	Ву:	Name: Nelson Chung Title: President
		(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)
NAME OF SURETY:	Develo	pers Surety And Indemnity Company
AUTHORIZED SIGNA	ATURE:	Its Attorney-in-Fact Morag A. Corey Title Attorney-in-Fact

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California	)	
County ofOrange	, )	
0 ( ) 00 0040	Araceli Esquivel, Notary Public	
On September 26, 2016 before me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
N. 1. O.	Here moet warne and Thie of the Officer	
personally appearedNelson Chung	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
ARACELI ESQUIVEL Commission # 2096669 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jan 11, 2019	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  Signature of Notary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PTIONAL	
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.		
<b>Description of Attached Document</b>		
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:	
Number of Pages: Signer(c) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	The second se	
Signer's Name: Title(s):	Signer's Name:   Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	□ Corporate Officer → Title(s): □ Partner → □ Limited □ General	
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guadian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Other:	Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	

# POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

\*\*\*Eric Englund, Deanna Wersch, Lisa Mc Clellan, Matt Skelton, Sean Flinn, Blaine D. Williamson, Morag A. Corey, jointly or severally\*\*\*

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 18th day of April, 2016.

Ву:

Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President

Ву:

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

On April 18

April 18, 2016

\_ before me.

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

Here Insert Name and Title of the Office

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

will Dhymand Naton, Dubli

Place Notary Seal Above

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this

Cassie J. Berrisford, Assistant Secretary

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945 Notary Public - California

Orange County
My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2018

6th day of

October

. 2016 -





ID-1380 (Rev. 04/16)

STATE OF OREGON	- 1
COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS	
On 10-6-16 , before me, LISA ANN McCLELLAN	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	(here insert name of notary)
personally appeared MORAG A. COREY	
	(name(s) of Signer(s))
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me	atisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ase that he/she/they executed the same in hs/her/their authorized nstrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
signature Min Molla_(SEAL,	OFFICIAL SEAL LISA ANN MC CLELLAN NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 474018 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 11, 2016
	This area for Official Notarial Seal
OPT	
Though the data below is not required by law, it may proprevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.	ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL	
☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLE(S)	TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ LIMITED	
☐ GENERAL  ☑ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	AUIMPED OF DAOES
▼ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT  TRUSTEE(S)	NUMBER OF PAGES
☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
OTHER:	
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)  Developers Surety And Indemnity Company	
	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



## MATERIAL AND LABOR BOND

CITY OF MENIFEE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA (Government Code Section 66499.1)

FOR: Streets and Drainage \$_125,500.00  Water System \$  Sewer System \$	Tract Map 28789  Bond No. 759678s  Premium \$ Included in performance
Surety <u>Developers Surety And Indemnity</u>	Principal Pinehurst, LLC
Addres@ompany P O Box 19725	Address 1000 Dove Street, Suite 100
City/State Irvine, CA	City/State Newport Beach, CA
Zip92 <del>623</del>	Zip 92660
Phone 1-800-782-1546	Phone (949) 660-8988

WHEREAS, the City of Menifee, State of California, and <a href="Pinehurst">Pinehurst</a>, LLC</a>, (hereinafter designated as "principal") have entered into, or are about to enter into, the attached agreement(s) whereby principal agrees to install and complete the above designated public improvements relating to <a href="TR 28789">TR 28789</a>, which agreement(s) is/are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Menifee to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California;

NOW, THEREFORE, said principal and the undersigned, as corporate surety, are held firmly unto the City of Menifee and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material persons and other persons employed in the performance of said Civil Code in the sum of <a href="One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Five Hundred and no/100">One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Five Hundred and no/100</a>, Dollars, \$ 125,500.00 for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed upon that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitles to full claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

## MATERIAL AND LABOR BOND

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of this agreement or to the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition. Surety further stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition precedent to surety's obligations hereunder and are hereby waived by surety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this in above named, on <u>October 6</u>	nstrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety
NAME OF PRINCIPAL: Pin	ehurst, LLC
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S):	
Ву:	Pacific Communities Builder, Inc., its Manager
Ву:	Name: Nelson Chung Title: President
	(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)
NAME OF SURETY:	pers Surety And Indemnity Company
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:	Its Attorney-in-Fact Morag A. Corey Title Attorney-in-Fact

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

## **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California )		
County of Orange )		
On September 26, 2016 before me,	Araceli Esquivel, Notary Public	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared Nelson Chung	· .	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are- vledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument.	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
ARACELI ESQUIVEL Commission # 2096669 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jan 11, 2019	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature	
Place Notary Seal Above		
Though this section is optional, completing this	or information can deter alteration of the document or its form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: Document Date:  Number of Pages: Signer(a) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General  Individual Attornev in Fact  Trustee General General or Conservator  Other:  Signer Is Representing:	□ Partner − □ Limited □ General   □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact   □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator   □ Other: □   Signer Is Representing: □	

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY** INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

\*\*\*Eric Englund, Deanna Wersch, Lisa Mc Clellan, Matt Skelton, Sean Flinn, Blaine D. Williamson, Morag A. Corey, jointly or severally\*

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s) in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 18th day of April, 2016.

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

AND W



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

personally appeared

Name(s) of Signer(s)

LUCILLE RAYMOND Commission # 2081945 Notary Public - California **Orange County** My Comm. Expires Oct 13,

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

#### CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this

October . 2016 . AND IN



ID-1380 (Rev. 04/16)

STATE OF OREGON	7
COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS	<b>_</b>
On 10-6-16 , before me, LISA ANN McCLELLAN	(here insert name of notary)
personally appeared MORAG A. COREY	me(s) of Signer(s))
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfa subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me tha capacity(ies), and that by hts/her/their signature(s) on the instru- person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	ctory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/a/e t //e/she/th/ey executed the same in //is/her/th/eir authorized ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature Jun an Mell (SEAL)	OFFICIAL SEAL LISA ANN MC CLELLAN NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 474018 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 11, 2016
	This area for Official Notarial Seal
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove a prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.	
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLE(S)	TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ LIMITED ☐ GENERAL	
✓ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT  ☐ TRUSTEE(S)  ☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	NUMBER OF PAGES
OTHER:	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:  NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	
Developers Surety And Indemnity Company	
	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE